RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2022 the City Council passed a resolution that authorized the expenditure of District 1 discretionary funds in an amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 to improve the Westside Community Dog Park and Lower Tom Lea Dog Park; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager was authorized to effectuate any budget transfers necessary to ensure the proper expenditure of the fund for the public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Representative of District 1 desires that the City Council repeal the authorization of the discretionary fund expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 to improve the Westside Community Dog Park and Lower Tom Lea Dog Park because the estimated cost of the project would be best suited by addressing with internal City of El Paso resources; and

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2024, by motion on the dais, the City Council approved the transfer of \$52,165.87 from the District 1 Discretionary Account to the City's General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Representative of District 1 desires that the City Council authorize the return of the \$52,165.87 from the City's General Fund to the District 1 Discretionary Account.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

THAT the City Council repeals the previously authorized District 1 discretionary fund expenditure in the amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 and return the \$25,000.00 to the District 1 Discretionary Account.

THAT the City Council authorize the return of the previously authorized District 1 Discretionary Account transfer of \$52,165.87 from the General Fund back to the District 1 Discretionary Account.

ADOPTED this _____day of ______, 2025

(Signatures on Following Page)

THE CITY OF EL PASO:

Renard U. Johnson Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jeans Limtrich.

Laura D. Prine City Clerk Jesus A. Quintanilla Assistant City Attorney